Agenda Item #: 3' 4
L]
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 10, 2018 [X] Consent [1] Régular
[1 Workshop [ 1 Public Hearing
Department:

Submitted By: Department of Airports

Submitted For:

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 7 to the
Contract with West Construction, Inc. for a time extension of 78 Calendar Days and no
increase in cost, for the Southside Redevelopment Program Phase 1 and 2 project at
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport.

Summary: The Contract with West Construction, Inc. for the Southside Redevelopment
Program Phase 1 and 2 project at Lantana Airport in the amount of $6,353,448.52 and
390 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on July 11, 2017 (R-2017-0935).
Change Orders 1-6 in the amount of $90,020.51 and 101 Calendar Days were approved
under the delegated authorities detailed in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of Change Order
No. 7 for 78 Calendar Days and no increase in cost will increase the Contract time for
substantial completion to 569 Calendar Days. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
(DBE) Goal for this project was established at 11%. The total to date participation for
this contract is 1%. DBE participation is largely in later phases of this contract.

Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The original design did not include demolition of
existing Hangar 702 as this was to be included in a future project to construct hangar row
700. The Building Department approved the conditional permit for this project with the
requirement that existing Hangar 702 would need to be demolished prior to the
completion of the project due to the proximity to the new Hangar 600. The demolition of
existing Hangar 702 had to be moved up in the schedule due to conflicts with a proposed
drainage line impacting the constructability of the footings for the new Hangar 600. The
costs associated with the demolition of Hangar 702 were included in Change Order No. 6
but the time was deferred until the tenant could vacate the hangar allowing the building
to be demolished. In addition, the lease agreement included a minimum 30 day notice
for the tenant to vacate the building. This change order includes a time extension of 78
Calendar Days which also incorporates extending the administrative time for permitting
by an additional 25 Calendar Days.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 7 - Three (3) originals w/Contract History

————_—————_—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
————————.-————————————-——_————-————————————————————————-————————————-————

Department Di - Date
Approved By: /ﬁ% ﬁé:_/ 7/ 97/ / K

County Administrator Daté




ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 201 201

=

2020 2021 2022

Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)
NET FISCAL IMPACT *

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X

A301/ 6504/
Budget Account No.: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A315/A337 Object 6504/6504
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

*There is no Fiscal Impact for this item.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: L /VVI gW

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

OFMB Contract Dev. and Control

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



CHANGE
ORDER
] Owner Initiate
] Differing Site Conditions
] Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes

Quantity Overruns/Underruns
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
A. Reimbursable [ ] B. Non-Reimbursable

LICIXCd

] Errors/Omissions/In Design Other
PROJECT: Southside Redevelopment Phase 1 & 2 CHANGE ORDER NO: Seven (7)
Palm Beach County Park COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: LN17-1
Airport (LNA) CONTRACT DATE: July 11, 2017

(NTP 7/31117)
RESOLUTION NO. R-2017-0935
DISTRICT # Countywide
TO:  West Construction Inc.
820 North 4™ Street
Lantana, Florida 33462

Description of Change:

This Change Order includes time extensions to the administrative phase and the construction phase as
referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary. The contract time will be extended by 78 Calendar Days.
There is no change in cost associated with this change order.

Total Change in Contract AMount ..............coo...ooooooooioooe $00.00

The Original Contract Sumwas........ccoooooe . $6,353,448.52
Net change by previous Change Orders ... $90,020.51
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ..................ccocoooioi $6,443,469.03
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ... $00.00
The new Contract Sum including Change Order willbe..............ccocooooi $6,443,469.03
The Contract Time will be increased by this Change Order...............ccocoooooii 78 Calendar days
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is................................... Feb 20, 2019
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order thereforeis.......................___ March 22, 2019
AECOM West Construction Inc. PBC Board Of County
Commissioners
Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners
7650 W. Courtney Campbell Causeway 820 North 4th Street PO Box 21229
Tampa FI 33607-1462 Lantana, Florida 33462 West Paim Beach, Fl 33416-1229

Name and Title: N TitJe: Name and Title:
SNV 4asft Com TE ) wts)

Signatur ' . Signature
grature e g

e

Date?x.,:**é 75 )ik Datve% Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest: SHARON R. BOCK Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk & Comptroller Terms and Conditions Sufficiency

By: By%,./ / M By:

Deputy Clerk ~"  Director of AizgBrts County Attorney




I PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT:

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

PROJECT:

LN17-1 SOUTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT PHASE 1 & 2

CONTRACTOR:

WEST CONSTRUCTION INC

CONTRACT:

RESOLUTION NO: R-2017-0935

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 7: SUMMARY

BID ITEM # Ref Doc

DESCRIPTION

COST

UNIT |

QTY

]
T

UNIT COST

AMOUNT

DAYS

SUMMARY EXPLANATION

Existing Pay ltems

New Pay items

Time Extension for Administrative Phase

Permit Delays

25

Agency

The constuction Notice To Proceed was
issued for 01/08/18 in anticipation of the
building permmit being issued; however, the
conditional permit was not issued until 2/2/18.
The administrative time will be extended by
an additional 25 days and the Notice to
Proceed for Construction is modified to start
2/2/18

Time Extension for Constru

ction

Demolition of Hangar 702

53

Agency

The original design reflected demolition of
hangar 702 under additional Alt 2, N.I.C. The
Building Department approved the conditional
permit determining that the existing hangar
702 would need to be demolished prior the
completion of the project. The demolition of
existing hangar 702 had to be fast-tracked
because of the conflicts encountered with the
addition of the Oil/Water Separator and
30,000 Gallons Storage tank into the design.
It was determined that service could not be
maintained to Hangar 702 while constructing
Hangar 600. The costs associated with the
demolition of hangar 702 were included in
Change Order No 6 but the time was deferred
until the tenant could vacate the hangar
allowing the building to be demolished. In
addition, the lease agreement included a
minimum 30 day notice for the tenant to
vacate the building. This change order
includes a time extension starting on 4/2/18
when it was determined that the hangar had
to be demolished through 5/24/18 when the
demolition was completed.

Total Change Order No.7

$0.00

78

LEGEND

Error

- Omission/recommended and/or required in project.

Other Agency (Tenanf)

Department of Airports
Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered

so.00 in construction.
§0.00 Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,
$0.00 Total Change Order #7

Page1 of 1



TTTT TTmITmoS - SSo v et s rAsmadw v A ASeARAAAE AWA YAV AXIVe  ANIOIN L LCGADAVA ALLLIRAML... ragc i vl 1

Coanect to ITSLive Support
* STATUS BY PROJECT  AM BEST CANCELLED INSURED COMPLIANT NON-COMPLIANT

Summary of Certificates

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected

Select a Project Add a Contract

Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

Thursday, June 07, 2018

Simple Viewj Iﬁenificate Images ] l Documents | ] Call Log

Locate a Contract

COVERAGES SUMMARY PROBLEMS EXPIRATION SPECIAL ISSUES MISSING POLICIES
Dashboard

Summary of Contracts

Insured: West Construction, Inc.

Insured ID: LN17-1-PBC

Status: Compliant (with overrides)

ITS Account Number: PLC2697

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Airports Planning and Development
Insurance Policy Required Provided Override
General Liability
Expiration: 1/1/2019
General Aggregate: $10,000,000 $2,000,000
Products - Completed Operations
Aggregate: $5,000,000 $2,000,000
Personal And Advertising Injury: $0 $0
Each Occurrence: $5,000,000 $1,000,000 X
Fire Damage: $0 $0
Medical Expense: $0 $0
Automobile Liability Any Auto
Expiration: 1/1/2019 All Owned Autos not provided X
Hired Autos not provided X
Non-Owned Autos not provided X
Combined Single Limit: $5,000,000 $1,000,000 X
Excess/Umbrella Liability
Expiration: 1/1/2019
Each Occurrence: $0 $12,000,000
Aggregate Limit: $0 $12,000,000
Workers Compeunsation/Employers WC Stat. Limits WC Stat. Limits
Liability
Expiration: 1/1/2019
Each Accident: $100,000 $1,000,000
Disease - Policy Limit: $500,000 $1,000,000
Disease - Each Employee: $100,000 $1,000,000
Builders Risk All Risk All Risk

Expiration: 9/15/2018

Notifications (Show All}

Occupancy Endorsement Occupancy Endorsement

There were no deficiency letters issued.

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

Certificate Submittal |

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/ 6/7/2018



Palm Beach County Park Airport
LN17-1 Southside Redevelopment Phase 1 &2
West Construction Inc.
Fin. Proj. No.:422467-1-94-01, 425723-1-84-01, 427915-1-94-01, 434600-1-04-01
Contract Date : July 11, 2017

CONTRACT HISTORY
ORIGINAL CURRENT
Contract Date:
RESOLUTION NO R-2017-0938
DATE: NTP 7/31/2017
CONTRACT TIME (SUBSTANTIAL
ICOMPLETION) = 390 569
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE 8/24/2018 2/20/2019
FINAL COMPLETION DATE (30
DAYS) 9/23/2018 3/22/2018
CONTRACT AMOUNT = $6,353,448.52  $6,443,469.03
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES - Admin Ph $500.00
LD's for Substantial $3,000
LD's for Final 1500
*TOTAL
VALUE OF CUMULATIVE
VALUE OF CHANGE . CUMULATIVE NEW
CHANGE | DATE DESCRIPTION CHANGE ™ onpep | GHANGE | LEADDEPT | ooc \honoval | APPROVAL (LEAD | APPROVAL(LEAD | CUMMULATIVE |00 seocova I contract | status
ORDER No. ORDER TIME ORDER APPROVAL PLUB CRC)- - [PERCENT CHANGE
EXTENSION AMOUNT PLUSB CRC)-DAYS AMOUNT
ADJUBTED VALUE
FOR TIME
Time Extension for Approved on
1 Adminstrative NTP 30 $15,000 $0.00 515,000.00) $0.00 30 $0.00 $6,353,448.52 10/03/17
Time Extension for Approved on
2 | Adminstrative NTP 36 $18,000 $0.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 66 $0.00 $6,353,448.52 41517
 Time Extension for Approved on
3 Adminstrative NTP 35 $17,500 $0.00 $17,500.00 $0.00 101 $0.00 $6,353,448.52 1201317
4 P o 002K, 003, 004, 0 $0 ($3,385.96) |  (53,385.96) (53,385.96) ($3,385.96) -0.05% $6,350062.66 | APRIoved on
5 CuP 006, 008, 011, 013, 0 $0 56154422 | $61,544.22 $61,544.22 $61,544.22 0.97% $6,411,60678 | APpIovedon
6 CCP 015 Demo 702 0 $0 $31,862.25 $01,862.26)  $91,002.25 $93,406.47 \ 1.47% $6,443,469.03 Apg;;’m‘;""
Permitting Delay 25 $12,500
7 Dermo Bldg 702 53 $159,000 soog | $17150000 $0.00 $6,443,460.03 "”m‘;{f"_‘"a’d
|
\\
Total 179 $90,020.51 $ 31,862.25 $58,158.26 P - $6,443,469.03
To be approved by the Dept zgauvey\,'alu“ are
To be approved by the CRC tracked separately
To be approved by the Board
Approvai Authority
CO Value Cumm CQ Value Authority Cumulative Days Authority
$0-50,000 $0-100,000 Lead Dept 0-30 days Lead Dept
$50,001-100,000 CRC 31-80 CRC
>$100,001 See Note 1 BCC 120 BCC
Time Extensions in excess of 80 Days must be ove, the Board and does not co ds the Cumulative Limit
Cumulative Value - Revisad as of 6/24/09
1 When the cumulative value of changes or additional work exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item
notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File ftsm
2 When the by a combination of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda item

ime
notifying the board that the item puts it |n lhs excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Recsive and File item

is nat included when calc the

value

*Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects aver $1,000,000. The value of the time

DOA Project Casts Tracking- 032018
5/30/2018



